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Supplement to Official Gazette No. 26, Vol. 65, 8th June, 1978—Part B

L.N. 27 of 1978

CUSTOMS TARIFF (CONSOLIDATION) DECREE 1973
(1973 No.6)

Customs Tariff(Duties and Exemptions) (Amendment) Order 1978

Commencement ; 15th May 1978

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs Tariff(Consolidation) Decree 1973, and ofall other powers enabling it in that behalf,the Federal Executive Council hereby makes the following Order :—

1. Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Decree 1973 (which, Amendmentinter alia, prescribes tariff description of imported goods and rates of import of Scheduleduty thereon) is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule to itothethis Order. | Pariff (Cons
solidation)
Deerte 1973,| | + 1973 No. 6,

2. This Order may becited’asthe Customs Tariff (Duties and Exemptions) Citation,(Amendment) Order 1978,

eas SCHEDULE

Section 1
- AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1 To THE CUSTOMS "TARIFF

‘(ConsoLipatTion) Decree 1973

Tariff No. Extent ofAmendment
1 (2)

03.01 In sub-headings A-and B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Des-AandB  cription”, “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the followingsub-headings and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is:—

 

 

Rate ofDuty

Tariff Description Fiscal Full

a) GB) )
“A. Caught and landed by canoes e. + +. Free Free
B. Caught andlanded by vessels owned or chartered

by Nigerians or by vessels owned by or operated
for Nigerian registered companies .. -- 5% Free

C. Other .. .. we as .. . -- 15%

—

Free’.
03.03. In sub-headings A and B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Des-Aand B_cription”, “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following
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33,06D

35.01

35.02

SCHEDLE—-conttaucd

sub-headings and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is : —

 

   

Rate of Duty

Laviff Description lscal Full
Entry

(2) (3) (4)
"AL Fresh; chilled or frozen:

(1) Caught and landed by canoes a ws +» Free Free
(2) Caught and landed by vessels uwned ov chartered

by Nigerians or by vessels owned by or operated
for Nigerian repistered companies ws +» 5%

—

Free
(3) Other... an ve ee na a +» 15%

~~

Free
B. Other. . ee as ve . . +» 15%

~~

Free",

In sub-heading D, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry” andsubstitute “2009.”

Satnmmneendiakadicmielieeo
 

In heading 35.01, delete the rates of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry” and“Full” and zusevt respectively the following sub-headings and rates of dutyapplicable thereto, in the columns “Tariff Description”, “Fiscal Entry” and“Pull’, that is s-.-

 

 

Rate of Duty

Lariff Description Fiscal

=

Full
Entry

(2) 3) . 4)
“A. Glues and adhesives :

(1) Imported by a manufacturer approvedin that behalf
by the Commissioner . 1. --. 10%

|

Freé
(2) Other .. . +. .. os oe -. 662% Free

B. Other .. . .. oe ae a -. 334% Free”,
 

In heading 35.02, delete the rates of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry”and “Full” and izsert respectively the following sub-headings and rates of dutapplicable thereto, in the columns “Tariff Description”, Fiscal Entry” and“Full”, that is:—

 

. Rate of Duty

Tariff Description Fiscal

=

Full
Entry- (2) B)#
 

“A. Glues and adhesives : \
(1) Imported by a manufacturer approved in that

’ behalf by the Commissioner . , vs re «+» 10% Free
(2) Other vs ve ve es ee +» 668% Free

B. Other .. a ‘ ee ws ‘ «+ 332%

—

Free’,



35,03

35,04

35.05

35.06
A and B
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In heading 35,03, delete the rates of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry”and “Full? and dusert respectively the following sub-headings and sates ‘ofduty applicable thereto, in the columna “Tariff Description", “Fiseal Entry"and “Full”, that is :—

| . Rate of Duty

‘ Tariff Description FiscalFull
EntryQZ eo
  

“A. Glues and adhesives : “
(1) Imported by a: manufacturer approved in that

behalf by the Commissioner vs w +» 10% Free(2) Other ‘ toe be ae +» 662% FreeOther .. os us os 7 »» 334%

—

Freel’,
In heading 35.04, delete the rates of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry’? and--,Full” and tnseri respectively the following sub-headings and rates of duty =applicable thereto, in the columns ‘Tariff Description”, “Fiscal Entry? and“Full”, that is :~

e

  

 

Rate of Duty _

“Tt Tariff Description Fiscal Full
— Batry

(2) — (3) (4)
“A. Glues and adhesives :

(1) Imported by a manufacturer approved in that
behalf by the Commissioner . b, .. 10% © Free

1 (2)

-

Other . “ wes .. .. 662 FreeB. Other .. .. 334% Free”,
| In heading 35.05, ‘delete the rates of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry”and “Full” and insert respectively the following sub-headings and rates ofdutyapplicable thereto, in the columns “Tariff Description’’, “Fiscal Entry” ~
and“Full”, that is :—-

 

 

Rate of Duty

Tariff Description Fiscal Full
Entry "

(2) QB) OA)

“A. Glues and adhesives : |
(1) Imported by a manufacturer approved in that

behalf by the Commissioner os es s. 10% Free
_ (2) Other os an an vs ve 663%, Free

B, Other ee ee ee oe es oa oe 3349, Free e

In sub-headingsA and B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Descrip-
tion”, “Fiseal Entry” and “Full and substitute respectively the following
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39,04
A and B

39.02

E and F

atid

ahd B

SCHEDULE —continued

oub-headings and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is +=

 

Rate of Duty

Laviff Deseviption ~Btseal Full
Entry

@ G4)
 

“A. Glues and adhesives : a .

(1) Imported by a manufacturer approved in that
behalf hy the Commisatoner ee ee LON, Feee

(2) Other + an . vs An .. 668% Free

RB Other beeen B8RE Free",

In sub-headings A and B, delete the entries in the colurano, “Tariff Decctip-
tion” “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following cub-
headings andrates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—-,

 

Rate of Duty

Laviff Description | Fiscal —Full
, Entry

 

(2) | Gy ()
“A, Glues and adhesives : .

(1) Imported by a manufacturer approved in that
behalf by the Commissioner. vs . oe 10% Free

(2) Other .. . a ss oe os 662% Free

BB. Other oo fee . a . ve 10% Free”,

In sub-headings E and F, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Deserip.

tion” “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the followingsub-
headings andrates of dutyapplicable thereto, that is +—

 —_
Rate of Duty

Tariff Deseviption —  Fival=Pull
; Tintry

« @) 4)
“EH Glues and adhesives :

(1) Tmported hy o mannfuetnrer approved in that
behalt hy the Conmmiostner cee eeBree

(2) Other .. as os ee ae ve ait, Beee

ff Other pee eee ee ee AR Bee",
Tr oub-headineg: A and 1, delete the enteies in the eolunins "Lak? Deseription"

“Biowal utes"aad “Full and stelveteeec respeetivelythe following cubeheadinge



44.11
Aand B

44.28D

68.02

68,08
A
68.09
A
68,10

6811
BR
68,12

68.13
Dp
73,10
A(4
m08

and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is =
i
p

# h

Ball

‘SCHEDULE--continued

 
 

Rate of Duty

Tariff Description Fiscal Full
Entry

(2) (3) (4)
 

“A, Gloves 1... An an a 10% Free
_B, Other (ineluding rain coats) vs ms 1 each

oo NG,00 or
100% Free"

In sub-headings A and B, delete rates of duty in the columns “Fiseal Entry”-
and “Full”andsubstitute the following rates ofduty against the main headings,
in the columns “Fiscal Entry” and “Full”, that is :-—

. Rate ofDuty |

Tariff Description Fiscal Full
a Entry

(2) (3) (4)
 

_ and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

“10% Free”,
Tn sub-heading D, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”.

“Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following sub-headings

 

 

Rate of Duty

Tariff Description _ . Fiseal Full
bee - Entry
(2) 73). |)

“D. Splints and skillets ., re ee we we d10Y%, Free
E. Other ve oe oe wee es 20% Free”.

"In sub-heading B, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry” and
substitute “the sq.metre N1.08 or 663%".
In sub-heading A, delete the. rate of duty in the columa “Fiscal Entry” and

. substitute “tho sq. metro N1,08 or 668%",
Tn sub-heading A, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry” and -

substitute “the sq. metro N1,08 or 663%", .
Tn-subehcading A, delete tho rato of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry” and

— sudtitute “the sq.motre N1.08 or 669%",
In subsheading 3, delete tho rate of duty in the enlumn “Fiseal Entsy” and

substitute “tho aqumctro N1,08 orGOR.
In subsheading ©, delete tho rate of duty in the eolunin“Fiseal Bntey" and

substitute “tho sq.metre-N1.08 ov 669%)". oo
Tn subheading D, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiseal Entev” and

substitute “tho sq.metro N1,08 or 66894", '
In cubheading A (4), delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiseal Entry"

and substitute "35%",
In subsheading ©, dolete the rate of duty in the column "Iiseal Entey” and

substitute "359%", .
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SCHEDULEcontinued

$5,063 In sub-heading B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”,
“Hiscal Entry”and “Full” andsubstitute respectively the following sub-headings
and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is

 

 

Rate ofDuty

TaviffDescription ae Fiscal — Full
Entry

(2) (3) (4)

“B. Ceilingfans =. a . . os -. 75% Free
C. Other... .. . .. a v «+ 50% Free’,

87,02D In sub-heading D, delete the entries in the columns ‘Tariff Description”’,
“Fiscal Entry” and“Full” and substitute respectively the following sub-headings
and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

 

Rate ofDuty

TariffDescription Fiscal Full
Entry

 

(2) (3) (4)

“D. Lorries and trucks including pick-ups:

(1) Assembled we e teas «. 2095 Free

(2) Imported CKD (completely knocked down):

(2) For local assembly by a manufacturer approved *
in that behalf by the Commissioner .. = 5% Free

()) Other .. ww wk 10%) Free
87.02F In sub-heading F,delete the entries in the column “Tariff Description” and.

substitute “Other, including caravans and four-wheeldrive vehicles”.

Made at Lagos this 15th day of May 1978.

A. L. Cimona,
Secretary to the Federal Military Government

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This xote does notfora: part of the above Order but
is tntended to explain its purpose)

This Order amends the Customs Tariff (Duties and Exemptions) Order1978, amongst
other things, byclarifying the rates of duty imposed on glues and adhesives,



L.N. 28 of 1978

EXCISE TARIFF (CONSOLIDATION) DECREE 1973
| (1973 No. 7) 7

Excise Tariff (Duties) (Amendment) Order 1978
Commencement : 15th May 1978

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 (1) of the Excise Tariff(Consolidation) Decree 1973, and ofall other powers enablingit in that behalf,the Federal Executive Council hereby makes the following Order :—

1. Schedule 1 to the Excise Tariff (Consolidation) Decree 1973 (which .specifies the goodsliable to excise duty), is hereby amendedto the extentset out in the Schedule to this Order.

2. This Order may be cited as Excise Tariff (Duties) (Amendment)Order 1978. .

‘

SCHEDULE

B 113

Amendment
Schedule 1

. to theExcise
Tariff (Con-
solidation) |.
‘Decree 1973.
19%3 No. 7.

Citation.

(?) In item 9 (4), delete the rate of duty in the column “Rateof Duty" andsubstitute “the litre 383k.”

(ii)Delete item 36 and re-number.items 37-43 as ‘36-42,

‘Maneat Lagos this 15th day of May 1978,

A. L. Crroma,
— Secretaryto the Federal Military Government
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| LN. 29 of 1978

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1978 —
(1958 No.55)

Import Prohibition (Amendment) Order 1978

Consmencement : 15th May 1978

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 22 of the Customs
and Excise Management Act 1958, ‘and of all other powers enabling me in
that behalf, I, Major-GeneralJamesJohnson Oluleye, Federal Commissioner
for Finance, hereby make the following Order :—

Amendment 1. The Import Prohibition Order 1978 is hereby amended as follows : —
0 oa ‘ . -:
of 1978.

(a) by deleting section 1 (4) and substituting therefor the following new provisions,
that is—

“(4) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (1) and (3) of this section,
prohibited goodsspecified in Schedule 4 to this Order may be allowed if :—
(2) imported by sea—~

(2) the relevant Bill of Lading shows that the goods had been shipped before 1st
April 1978 ; or

(#) the importation is covered by established Irrevocable Letter of Credit opened
in Nigeria before 16th March 1978 ;

and the carrying vessel arrives in Nigeria’sterritorial waterson or before 30th June 1978;
(b) imported by air— —

(¢) the relevant Air Way Bill or Consignment Noteis dated 1st April 1978 ; or
(#) the importation is covered by eStablished Irrevocable Letter of Credit opened

in Nigeria before 16th March 1978 ; |

and the carrying aircraft arrives in Nigeria on or before 14th April 1978”.

(6) in Schedule 1,Part IT, _
(2) in item 33, delete “°70.19B”and substitute ““70.19D”;

(#) in item 50, delete “Chapter 64 and 62.05” and substitute “Headings 64.01 to
64.04.”;

(#2) item 53, add ‘‘No. 02,06”;

(2v) item 56, add the following headings : ‘Nos. 61.01 and 61.02.”
(c) in Schedule 3, Part II, amend as follows :—

(2) item 5, Line 3, after the word, “Doors”dnsert ‘Match splints and skillets”;

(#) item 17, Line 3 delete“(85.15)” and substitute “(85.15A and 92.11A)”;

(a) item 22, delete the item and substitute the following items :..
“22 Insulated electric wire (Tariff No. 85.23A (2) and B).

23 Copper or aluminium electric wire, uninsulated, other than those imported by
a manufacturer approved in that behalf by the Commissioner. (Tariff Nos. 74.03
and 76,02E)”;
(tv) renumber items 23 to 26 as 24 to 27;
(¥) item 24 as renumbered, deleée “(87.02)” and substitute “(87.02D).”
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(d) after item 27 as renumbered,insert new item 28—
Column I—Articles oo, Column II—Exception

“28 Passenger motor cars of engine : : »capacity of 2500cc and under. h Except under import Licence.

(c) in Schedule4, after item 9 add the following new items, that is—
“10. Cornflakes, rice crisps and similar cereals (Tariff No. 19.05).
11. Structural (Scaffolding) pipes.
12, Radio receiving sets, record players, tape-recorders, video cassette recorders,tape decks andstereo sets (Tariff Nos. 85.15A and 92.11A).
13, Television sets (Tariff No. 85.15A).. \ .
14, Air-conditioners (Tariff No. 84.12) and domestic Refrigerators (Tariff Nos,84,15B)..
15. Paints (Tariff Nos, 32.09 and 32.10),
16. Copper or aluminium electric wire whether or notinsulated. (74.03, 76.02E and85.23A (2). (ot
17, Motor-cycles (‘Tariff No. 87,09).
18. Built-up commercial vehicles (lorries and trucks including pick-ups. (TariffNo. 87.02D)’. .

This Order may. be cited as the Import Prohibition (Amendment)

_

Citation,Order 1978,

Maneat Lagos this 15th day of May 1978.

Mayjor-Generat J, J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissionerfor Finance

Explanatory Norte

(This note does not formpart of the above Order
but ts intended to explainits purpose)

This Order amends the Import Prohibition Order 1978, amongst other things, byincreasing the numberofitems in Schedule 4 of the Order. ‘
: 4
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L.N. 30 of 1978

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1958
(1958 No, 55)

Export Prohibition (Amendment) Order 1978

Coitencement : 15th May 1978
In exercise ofthe powers conferred by section 45 ofthe Customs and ExciseManagement Act1958, and ofall other powers enabling me in that behalf,I, Major-GeneralJames Johnson Oluleye, Federal Commissioner for Financeherebymake the tollowing Order :-—

Amendment 1.—(1) The Export Prohibition Order 1978 is hereby amended asLN. 17 of

_

follows :—~
1978. (a) in Schedule 1, by deleting item 12 of the Schedule and substitutingtherefor the following new item, that is—

“*12—Undressed hides and skins” :
(4) by inserting in section 1 (1) immediately after the word “prohibited”,the following words that is—

“provided that the exportation of hides and skins (whether or notdressed) maybe allowedup to 30th June 1978 where Irrevocable Lettersof Credit have been openedbefore ist April 1978”,
Citation. 2. This Order may be cited as Export Prohibition (Amendment) Order; 1978.

Maneat Lagos this 15th day of May 1978,

Major-GENERAL J. J, OLULEYE,
Fedeval Commissioner for Finance
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L.N. 31 of 1978

CUSTOMS TARIFF (CONSOLIDATION) DECREE 1973
(1973 No.6)

Customs Tariff (Duties and Exemptions) (Amendment)(No.2)
Order 1978

Commencement : 22nd May 1978
ya

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs Tariff(Consolidation) Decree 1973, and ofall other powers enabling itin that behalf, =the Federal Executive Councilhereby makes thefollowing Order :—

1. Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Decree 1973 (which, Amend-
inter alia, prescribes tariff description of imported goods and rates of import ment of
duty thereon) is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule to Schedule1to
this Order. Tariff (Con-

solidation)
Decree 1973.
1973 No. 6.2, This Order may becited as the Cuctoms(Tariff Duties and Exemption) Citation.

(Amendment)(No. 2) Order 1978,

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1 TO THE CusTOMS TARIFF
(ConsoLipation) Decree 1973

TariffNo. . Extent ofAmendment
(1) Oo (2).

10.06 In heading 10.06, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry” andsubstitute “the kg. 10k or 20%”. ,17.01 In heading 17.01, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry” and‘ substitute “the kg. 5k’’.

Mansat Lagosthis 22nd day of May 1978.

A. L. Ctroma,
Secretary to the Federal Military Government

Expianatory Note

(This note does notform part of the above Order but
is intended to explain its purpose)

The Order reduces the rate of duty on rice and sugarfrom the kg. 20k or 40 per centto “the kg. 10k or 20 per cent” and from the kg. 10k to “the kg. 5k,” respectively.
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CUSTOMS AND EXCISEMANAGEMENT ACT 1978

(1958 Ne. 55)

Tapert Prohibition (Amendment) (No.2) Order 1978

Cemucacemncnt 2 222d May 1978 .

Inoxercise cftho powers cenfersed upen me bysection22 ofthe CustomsandPaciso Mancsement Act 1088 and aPold -&. ee
 

4
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Supplement to Official Gazette No. 27, Vol. 65, 15th June, 1978—Part B

LN. 33 of 1978

PUBLIC OFFICERS (SPECIAL PROVISIONS) DECREE 1976
"(1976 No.-10)

QCBere20 Gcf (he powers conferred piasa8 cf the tavestigation of
scis Public FicoandOdeBeecrowsiOS oc cdouserte
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L.N. 32 of 1978

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1978
(1958 No. 55)

Import Prohibition (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 1978

Commencement : 22nd May 1978

In exercise of the powers conferred upon mebysection 22 ofthe Customs and
Excise Management Act 1958, and of all other powers enabling me in that
behalf, I, Major-General James Johnson Oluleye, Federal Commissioner for
Finance, hereby make the following Order :—

Amend: N 1, The Import Prohibition Order 1978 is hereby amendedas follows :—
t L.N.

16of 1978. (a) in Schedule 1, Part II, delete item 53 ;
(b) in Schedule 3, Part II, after item 28 as renumbered, insert a new

item 29—

Column I—Articles Column II—Exeptions

‘29. Chilled or frozen meatofall kinds Except under Import
(including poultry) but excluding Licence.
importations from neighbouring
countries (Tariff Nos. 02,01 to
02,04 and 02,06)”

Citation, 2. This Order may be cited as the Import Prohibition (Amendment)
(No. 2) Order 1978.

Mane at Lagos this 22nd day of May 1978.

Mayjor-GEneraJ. J. OLuLeye,
Federal Commissioner for Finance

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the above order but is
' intended to explain its purpose)

Chilled or frozen meat is transferred from the absolute prohibition list and
placed under importlicence.
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L.N. 33 of 1978

PUBLIC OFFICERS (SPECIAL PROVISIONS) DECREE 1976
(1976 No. 10)

INVESTIGATION OF ASSETS (PUBLIC OFFICERS AND

OTHER PERSONS) DECREE 1968

(1968 No. 37)

Public Officers (Forfeiture of Assets) Order 1978

Commencement : 4th Fuly 1977

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 8 of the Investigation of
Assets (Public Officers and Other Persons) Decree 1968, as affected by section
4ofthe Public Officers (Special Provisions) Decree 1976, and of all other
powers enabling it in that behalf, the Supreme Military Council hereby
makes the following Order :—

1. The properties set out in the second columnofPart I of the Schedule
to this Order, being assets of the persons named in the first column of
the said Part of that Schedule are hereby forfeited to, and shall vest in,
the Federal Military Governmentfree ofall encumberances and without?—
any further assurance apart from this Order.

2. The registrar of companies and any other person performing the
duty of registration of companies and any person whohas the duty to keep
the register of members of any company in accordance with the Companies’
Decree 1968 shall, within fourteen days of the making of this Order, register
in the name of the Federal Military Government ‘the stocks and shares
forfeited in pursuance of this Order.

3. Any person in charge of registration of lands, instruments or deeds
shall within fourteen days of the making of this Order remove the names of
the public officers or other persons in whose names the landed properties
forfeited in pursuance of this Order are registered and substitute therefor
the nameof the Federal Military Government and ensure that the registration
is effected free of all encumberances as provided in this Order.

4, The public officers specified in the first column of Part II ofthe Schedule.
hereto are hereby adjudged, pursuantto section 9 of the Investigation of Assets
(Public Officers and Other Persons) Decree 1968, as affected by the
Public Officers (Special Provisions) Decree 1976, liable to make to the Federal
Military Government reparation to the extent of the amountspecified against
their names in the second column.

>

5. This Order may be cited as the Public Officers (Forfeiture of Assets)
Order 1978 and shall be deemed to have come into force on 4th July
1977,
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Forfeiture
and vesting
of assets of
public
officers
specified in
the Schedule.

Registration
of personalty
forfeited,

1968 No. 51.

Registration
-of realty
forfeited.

Reparation
by public
officers.
1968 No. 37.
1976 No. 10,"

Citation and
commence-
ment,
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SCHEDULE

Part [ (Section 1)

PROPERTIES FORFEITED

Name of Officer

1. Dr J. E, Adetoro

2. Mr P. C. Asiodu ..

3. Mr J. H. Bassey ..

4. Mr V. I. Bello ..

5. AlhajiI. M. Dameida ..

6. Alhaji O. Ahmadu-Suka

Description of Property

(a) 44 Adenuga Kajero Street, Akoka, Yaba
(5) 4 Tudun Wada Road, Kaduna(Certificate

of Occupancy No. 0013031)
(c) 10 Tudun Wada Road, Kaduna(Certifi-

cate of Occupancy No. 007298)

2 uncompleted semi-detached houses situate
at Umude Quarters, Asaba.

(a) Jebs Limited .

(5) Motor Engineering Services
_(c) Calabar Enterprises

(d) Sparks Advertising Limited

(e) 12 Inyang Ekeng Street, Calabar

(f) 110 Bode Thomas Street, Surulere, Lagos

(g) 50 Goldy Street, Calabar

_ (A) 16 Edgerly Street, Calabar '

(?) Property at Old Ekeng Road, Calabar

(j) Property at Ediba Street, Calabar

(R) Plot 58 Macaulay Street, Umuahia

(7) Plot 8,Marian Extension, Calabar

(m) 89 Palm Street, Calabar

(7) 28 Enenbong Street, Calabar

(0) 72 Eagerton Street, Calabar
(p) Property at Anantigha, Calabar

(q) 56 White House Street, Calabar

7 Mariabe Street, Benin City,

4,000 shares in Globe Fishing Industries -
Limited

(a) 2 Semi-detached 2-storey houses at Plot
56 Joseph Shyngle Road, Surulere »

(5) 2 detached 2-storey houses at 7/9 African
Church Close, Ilupeju, Lagos

(c) Undevelopedland at Plot KN. 720, Kano
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. SCHEDULE —continued ‘

7. Chief Anthony Enahoro .. (a) Bek Group of Nigeria Limited
(5) Bek Properties Limited
(c) Bek Farm Limited

(d) Bek Fish Limited

(e) 29 OregbemiEstate, Benin City

(f) 3 Link Reservation, Ibadan

(g) Plot 697, Victoria Island, Lagos
: _’ (h) Farm at Rigachikun, Kaduna State

8. Mr F. A. Tjewere .. (@40,000 shares in G. Cappa Limited
(6) Ebako and Company and the following

'_ properties of Ebako and Company-——

(2) 1/3 Moloney Street, Lagos
(#) 59 Balogun Street, Lagos

(it) 69 Balogun Street, Lagos

(tv) Plot 108 Victoria Island, Lagos

(v) 58-66 Calcutta Crescent, Apapa

(vi) 15-17 Maduike Street, South-West
Tkoyi

(vii) 1a and 18 Forcados Street, Apapa

(c) Smeaton Nigeria Limited.

Parr JI Section 4 |

Name of Officer Amount
1. Mr V.I. Bello we . . .. BF 59,776
2,MrF.A.TWewere ..  .. «. wee186,641

Mabeat Lagos,this 2nd day of June 1978.

A. L. Crroma,
. Secretary to the Federal Military Government
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Amendment
of LN. 3 of

_ 1976.

Citation and
commence=

ment.

LN.34 of 1978

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1958
(1958 No.55)

Customs doxts (Designation) (Amendment) Order 1978

Commencement 1st October 1977

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 (1) of the Customs and
Excise Management Act 1958, and of all other powers enabling mein that .
behalf, I, Major-General James Johnson Oluleye, Federal Commissioner for
Finance,hereby make the following Order :—

1. The Customs Ports (Designation) Order 1976 is hereby amended in
Schedule 1 thereof by inserting in the heading of the Schedule immediately
after the word “Apapa”the words ‘“‘anp TIN Can ISLAND”.

. 2, This Order may be cited as the Customs Ports (Designation) (Amend-
ment) Order 1978 and shall be deemed to have comeinto effect on Ist
October 1977.

\
Maneat Lagosthis 7th day of June 1978.

“Major-Generat J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissionerfor Finance

Explanatory Nove

| (Thisnote does notform part of the above Order but is intended
to explainits effect)

The Order amends the Customs Ports (Designation) Order 1976 by
including Tin Can Island as one of the ports comprising the Lagos Ports
complex. —
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L.N. 35 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF

ARRANGEMENT —

Notice of Termination of Double Taxation Relief
Arrangement between her Majesty’s Governmentofthe United Kingdom

and the Federal Military Governmentofthe Federal Republic of Nigeria

Wuereas there exists by virtue of the Double Taxation Relief(Taxes on Income)

(United Kingdom) Order-in-Council 1948, a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between

the United Kingdom and the Federal Republic of Nigeria for the purpose of affording

relief from double taxation in relation to taxes imposed under the laws of both countries :

AND wHeREAS Article 16 of the said Arrangement provides for revocation as
follows :—_ ,

‘“*This Arrangement shall continuein effect indefinitely but either of the Governments

may, on or before the 30th day of Septemberin any calendar year after the year 1947

give notice of termination to the other Government and, in such event, this Arrangement

shall cease to be effective—

(2)nesrerennnonmanininnimanpanarinemeniin

(b) in the Federal Republic of Nigeria as respects incometax for any year of assessment

beginning on or after the Ist day of April in the calendar year next following that in
which such notice is given”:

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the ‘said Article 16, the Federal Military

Govenmentofthe Federal Republic ofNigeria hereby gives notice oftermination oftheDouble
Taxation Relief Arrangement between the United Kingdom and the Federal Republic of
Nigeria. a

Given at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

‘ Mayjor-GENERAL J. J. OLULEYE,
FederalCommissioner for Finance,

‘ for and on behalf of the Federal
Military Government of the
Federal Republic of Nigeria '
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L.N.36of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATION
RELIEF ARRANGEMENT

Notice of Termination of Double Taxation Relief Arrangement
between the Government of the United States ofAmerica and

‘the Federal Military Governmentof the Federal Republic of Nigeria

Wuereas there exists by virtue of the Income Tax (Double Taxation Relief) (U.S.A.)
Order 1958 a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between the United States of America
and the Federal Republic of Nigeria for the purposeof affordingrelief from double taxation
in relation to taxes imposed under the laws of both countries :

AND wHeEREAS Article XXIV of the said Arrangement provides for termination as
follows :—

“(1) The present Convention shall continue in effect indefinitely but either of the
Contracting Parties may, on or before the 30th day of June in any yearafter the year 1946
give to the other Contracting Party, through diplomatic channels, notice of termination
and in such event, the present Convention shall cease to be effective—

(B)  snsmintnesenneneirnenutnrrenesnnnnse

(b) (7) as respects Nigeria income tax for any year of assessment beginning onorafter
the 6th day of April in the year next following that in which-such notice is given ;

(it) as respects Nigerian surtax, for any year of assessment beginning on or after 6th
April inthe year in which such noticeis given ; and .

(iii) as respects Nigerian excess profits tax for any chargeable accounting period
beginning on orafter the first day of April in the year next following that in which
such notice is given and for the unexpired portion of any chargeable accounting period
current at that date.” : :

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said Article XXIV, the Federal Military
Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the
Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between the United States of America and the Federal
Republic of Nigeria. .

GrveN at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

Mayjor-GENERAL J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Finance,

for and on behalf of the Federal Military
Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria
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L.N. 37 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF

ARRANGEMENT

Noticeof Termination ofDouble Taxation ReliefArrangement
between the Federal Military Government of the Federal Republic of

Nigeria and the Government ofDenmark

Wuereas there exists between the United Kingdom and Denmark a Double Taxation
Relief Arrangement dated 27th day of March, 1950 ; anp wHeErEas that Arrangement was

extendedto the Federal Republic of Nigeria by virtue of the Income Tax (Double Taxation
Relief) (Denmark) Order-in-Council 1955 for the purpose of affording relief from double
taxation in relation to taxes imposed under the laws of both countries :

AND WHEREAS paragraph 1 (c) of the Second Schedule tothe Order-in-Council provides
for termination of the Arrangementas follows :— — ’

“The extension shall continue in effect indefinitely but may be terminated as respects
the Federation of Nigeria by written notice of termination given on or before the 30th
day of June in any calendar year not earlier than the year 1957 by either of the High
Contracting Parties to the Convention to the other High Contracting Party through the
diplomatic channel and in such event the exetnsion shall cease to have effect in the
Federation of Nigeria as respects tax for the year next-following the date of such notice
and for subsequent years of assessment.” :  ~ .

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said paragraph 1 (¢), the Federal Military

Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the
_ Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and Denmark contained in the
rast Schedule to the Income Tax (Double Taxation Relief) (Denmark) Order-in-Council
1955. oe

Given at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

Mayor-GEwnerar J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Finance,

for and on behalf of the Federal Military
Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria
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L.N. 38 of 1978

‘NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF

, ARRANGEMENT

Notice of Termination of Double Taxation Relief Arrangement
between the Federal Military Governmentofthe Federal Republic of

Nigeria and the Government of Sweden —

Wuereasthere exists between the United Kingdom and Sweden a Double Taxation
Relief Arrangement dated 30th day of March, 1949 : anp wHeErzas the said Arrangement
was extended to Nigeria by the Income Tax (Double Taxation Relief) (Sweden) Order-in-
Council 1954 :

AND WHEREAS paragraph 1 (c) of the Second Schedule to the said Order-in-Council
provides for termination of the Arrangementas follows :—

“The extension shall continue in effect indefinitely but may be terminated as respects
the Federation of Nigeria by written notice of termination given on or before the 30th
June in any calendar year by either of the High Contracting Parties to the Convention
to the other High Contracting Party through the diplomatic channel and in such event
the extension shall cease to have effect in the Federation of Nigeria as respects tax for
the year of assessment beginning in the calendar year next following the date of such
notice and for subsequent years of assessment.” :

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said paragraph 1 (c), the Federal Military
Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the
Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and Sweden contained in the First
Schedule to the Income Tax (Double Taxation Relief) (Sweden) Order-in-Council 1954.

GIVEN at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

Mayjor-GEnEraL J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissionerfor Finance,
for and on behal} of the Federal

Military Government of the
Federal Republic of Nigeria
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L.N. 39 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF
ARRANGEMENT

Notice of Termination of Double Taxation ReliefArrangement
between the Federal Military Government of the Federal Republic of

Nigeria and the Government of New Zealand

Wuereas there exists by virtue of the Double Taxation Relief (Taxes on Income)
Order-in-Council 1951, a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between the Federal Military
Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria and the Government of New Zealand for
the purpose ofaffording relief front double taxation in relation to taxes imposed under the
laws of both countries :

AND WHEREASArticle 17 of the said Arrangementprovides for termination as follows :—

“This Arrangement shall continuein effect until terminated by the Government of |

Nigeria or the Government of New Zealand ms

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said Article 17, the Federal Military Govern-
ment of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the Double
Taxation Relief Arrangement between the Federal Republic of Nigeria and New Zealand.

Given at Lagosthis 25th day of April 1978.

Mayjor-GENERAL J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Finance,
for and on behalf of the Federal
Military Government of the Federal

Republic ofNigeria
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L.N. 40 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATION

RELIEF ARRANGEMENT

Notice of Termination of Double Taxation Relief Arrangement
between the Federal Military Government of the Federal

Republic of Nigeria and the Government of Norway

Wuereas there exists between Her Majestys’ Government of the United Kingdom
and the Government of Norway a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement dated 2nd day of
‘May, 1951 with a view to affording relief from double taxation in relation to taxes imposed
under the laws of both countries :

AND WHEREAS that Arrangement was extended to Nigeria by virtue of the Income Tax
(Double Taxation Relief) (Norway) Order-in-Council 1956 which provides for termination
in Article XXII of the First Schedule thereto as follows :-— -

“The extension shall continue in effect indefinitely but may be terminated as respects
the Federation of Nigeria by written notice of termination given on or before the 30th June
in any calendar year not earlier than the year 1957 by either of the Contracting Parties
through the diplomatic channel and in such event the extension shall cease to have effect
in the Federation of Nigeria as respects tax for the year of assessment beginning in the
calenderyear next following the date of such notice and for subsequent years of assessment,
and will cease to have effect in Norway with respect to Norwegian tax for the taxable
year beginning on orafter the 1st January in the calender year in which notice is given.”:

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said Article:XXII, the Federal Military
Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the
Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and Norway contained in the First
Schedule to the Income Tax (Double Taxation Relief) (Norway) Order-in-Council 1956.

Grven at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

Mayor-GENERAL J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Finance,
for and on behalf of the Federal
Military Government of the Federal

Republic of Nigeria 1



a

Fo . - ~ Big

LIN.41 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATIONOF DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF _
ARRANGEMENT

Notice of Termination ofDouble Taxation Relief Arrangement
between The Federal Military Governmentofthe Federal Republic of |

Nigeria and the Governmentof Sierra Leone

Wuereasthere exists by virtue of the Double Taxation Relief (Sierra Leone) Order-in-
Council 1950, a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and Sierra Leone for
the purposeofaffordingrelief from double taxation in relation to taxes imposed under the
laws of both countries:

AND WHEREAS Article 16 of the Arrangement provides for termination of the Arrange-
ment as follows :— .

!

‘This Arrangement shall continue in effect indefinitely but either of the Governments
may,on or before the thirtieth day of Septemberin any calenderyear after the year 1950,
give notice of termination to the other Governmentand, in such event, this Arrangement
shall cease to be effective for any year of assessment beginning onor after the first day of
April in the calendar year nextfollowing that in which such notice is given.” :

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said Article 16, the Federal Military Govern-
ment of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the Double
Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and Sierra Leone contained in the Schedule
to the Double Taxation Relief (Sierra Leone) Order-in-Council 1950.

GIvEN at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

‘Mayor-GEnerat J. J. OLULEYE,
FederalCommissioner for Finance,

for and on behalf of the
Federal Mthtary Governmentof the

Federal Republic of Nigeria
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L. N. 42 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF DOUBLE TAXATIQN

RELIEF ARRANGEMENT

Notice ofTermination ofDouble Taxation Relief Arrangement
between the Government of the Gambia and the Federal

_ Military Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria

Wuereas there exists by virtue of the Double Taxation Relief (Gambia) Order-in-
Council 1950, a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and the Gambia for
the purpose of affording relief from double taxation in relation to taxes imposed under the
laws of both countries :

Anpwuereas Article 16 of the Arrangement providesfor termination of the Arrange-

ment as follows :—
.

“This Arrangementshall continue in effect indefinitely but either of the Governments
may, on orbefore the thirtieth day of September in any calender year after the year 1950,
give notice of termination to the other Governmentand,in such event, this Arrangement
shall cease to be effective—

(a) in the Gambia for any year of assessment beginning on orafter the first day of .
January in the calender year next following that in which such notice is given,

(b) in Nigeria for any year of assessment beginning on orafter the first day of April.
in the calender year next following that in which such notice is given.” : —

NowW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said Article 16, the Federal Military Govern- .
ment of the Federal Republic of Nigeria hereby gives notice of termination of the Double
Taxation Relief Arrangement between Nigeria and the Gambia contained in the Schedule
to the Double T'axation Relief (Gambia) Order-in-Council 1950.

: )
Given at Lagosthis 2st day of April 1978. .  f

LL

Mayjor-GEnerat J. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissionerfor Finance,

for and on behalf of the Federal
Military Government of theFederal

Republic of Nigeria
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L.N.43 of 1978

NOTICE OF TERMINATIONOF DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF
ARRANGEMENT

Notice of Termination of Double Taxation ReliefArrangement
between the Governmentofthe Republic of Ghana and the Federal

Military Governmentof the Federal Republic cf Nigeria

Wurreas there exists by virtue of the Double Taxation Relief (Gold Coast) Order-in-

Council 1950 a Double Taxation Relief Arrangement between the Republic of Ghana and

the Federal Republic of Nigeria for the purpose of affordingrelief from double taxation in

relation to taxes imposed under the laws of both countries :

AND WHEREAS Article 16 of the said Arrangement provides for revocation as follows :—

“This Arrangement shall continue in effect indefinitely but either of the Governments

may, on or before the 30th day of September in any calendar year after the year 1950,

give notice oftermination to the other Governmentand,in such event, this Arrangement

shall cease to be effective for any year of assessment beginning on orafter thefirst day of

April in the calendar year next following that in which such’ notice is given.”:

Now, THEREFORE, in accordance with the said Article 16, the Federal Military Govern-

mentof the Federal Republic of Nigeria herebygives notice of the termination of the Double

Taxation Relief Arrangement between the Republic of Ghana and the Federal Republic

of Nigeria.

GIVEN at Lagos this 25th day of April 1978.

Major-GEngErALJ. J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Finance,

for and on behalf of the Federal
Military Governmentof the

Federal Republic of Nigeria
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Amendment

L. N. 44 of 1978

CUSTOMS TARIFF (COSOLIDATION) DECREE 1973
(1973 No.6)

Customs Tariff (Duties and Exemptions) (Amendment) (No.3)
Order 1978

Commencement : 12th Fune 1978
In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs Tariff (Con-

solidation) Decree 1973, and of all other powers enablingit in that behalf, the
Federal Executive Council hereby makes the following Order :—

I, Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Decree 1973 (which,
of Schedule inter alia, prescribes tariff description of imported goods and rates ofimport
Custonns duty thereon) is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule to this
Tariff (Con- Order. -
solidation) .
Decree 1973,
1973 No.6. .

Citation. 2. This Order maybecited as the CustomsTariff (Duties and Exemptions)
(Amendment) (No. 3) Order 1978. oe

SCHEDULE
Co Section 1

AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE 1 To THE CusTOMS TARIFF
(CoNsOLIDATION) Decree 1973

Tariff No. Extent of Amendment
(1) (2) :

87.02C In sub-heading C, delete the entries in the columns“Tariff Description”,
“Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and - substitute. respectively.the following sub-
headings and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is:— =~

Rate of Duty

 

 

Tariff Description Fiscal | Full
. Entry

(2) (3) (4)
“C. Components for passenger cars of Tariff No. 87.02A _
imported CKD (Completely knocked down) by a manu-
facturer approved in that behalf by the Commissioner:

(1) For cars not exceeding 1,800 cc. engine capacity 15% Free
(2) For cars exceeding 1,800 cc. but not exceeding Jo

2,000 cc. engine capacity .. coe ve 40% Free”,

Maoe at Lagos this 12th day of June 1978, |
a A, L. Crroma,

Secretary to the Federal Military Government

EXPLANATORY Note

(This note does not form part of the above Order but ts
intended to explain its purpose)

The Order reduces the rate of import duty on components imported CKD for local
assembly of passengercars,



L.N,45 of 1978 |

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1958 ~
(1958 No.55) |

Import Prohibition (Amendment) (No. 3) Order 1978

Commencement : 12th June1978

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by section 22 ofthe Customs andExcise
Management Act 1958, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf,
1, Major-GeneralJamesJohnson Oluleye, Federal Commissionerfor Finance,

_ hereby make the following Order :—

1. The Import Prohibition Order 1978 is hereby amended by the deletion
of item 13 of Part II of Schedule 1 to that Order and by the sub-
stitution therefor of thefollowing new item 13—~

“13, Eggs in the shell, including those for hatching but excluding those
imported by recognised hatcheries approved in that behalf by the. Com-
missioner’. ,

2. This Order may be cited as the Import Prohibition (Amendment)
(No. 3) Order 1978. " -

Mane at Lagos this 12th day of June 1978.

‘Mayjor-GENErAL J, J. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Finance

EXPLANATORY Note

(This note does not form part of the above order but is
intended to explain its effect)

- The Order removes from prohibition the importation of eggs for hatching
by recognised hatcheries approvedby the Federal Commissioner for Finance,
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Citation.
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L.N. 46 of 1978

a

Prohibition
of circulation
of Newbreed.'

Citation.

NEWSPAPERS (PROHIBITION OF CIRCULATION)
- DECREE 1967

(1967 No. 17)
Prohibition of Circulation (“‘Newbreed”) Order 1978

Commencement : 14th June 1978

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 (1) of the Newspapers Prohi-
bition of Circulation) Decree 1967, and of all otherpowers enabling me in that
behalf, I, Lt-General Olusegun Obasanjo, Head of the Federal Military
Government, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Federal Republic
of Nigeria, hereby male the following Order t=

1. ‘I'he circulation in Nigeria or any part thereof of the newspaper known
as “Newbreed” and published by New BreedOrganisation Limited is hereby
prohibited for a period of two years commencing onthedate of this Order.

2. This Order may be cited as the Prohibition of Circulation (“Newbrecd”’)
“Order 1978.

Mantat Lagos this 14th day of June 1978,

Lt-GEnerat OQ, OBASANJO,
HIead of the Federal Military Government,
~Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces,

Federal Republic of Nigeria


